Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
	2
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): HyperPhrase Technologies, LLC	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Microsoft Corporation
,	Internal Address:
	Internal Address.
Execution Date(s) 1/15/2004	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: One Microsoft Way
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: Redmond
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: wa
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 98052
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,308,171; 6,272,505
:	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Courtney Scanlon	
Internal Address: Patent Group Docketing	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Microsoft Way	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Redmond	8. Payment Information
State: WA Zip: 98052	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 425-703-6136	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 425-936-7329	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0463
Email Address: courts@microsoft.com	Authorized User Name Courtney Scanion
9. Signature:	9/13/2004
Signature	Date
Courtney Scanlon Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
The second secon	The second secon

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 308-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, VA2112 NFT

700113972

REEL: 015134 FRAME: 0173

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the value, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Agreement dated as of January 14, 2003 by and between ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR,

ASSIGNOR: HyperPhrase Technologies, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to:

ASSIGNEE: Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, in United States Patent No. 6,308,171 entitled "Method and System for Automated Data Storage and Retrieval" and United States Patent No. 6,272,505 entitled "Document Modification Based Hyperlink Limiting Method and Apparatus," including any and all applications, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use, with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand this 5 day of January, 2004.

HyperPhrase Technologies, LLC

RECORDED: 09/13/2004

EXHIBIT R

PATENT REEL: 015134 FRAME: 0174_{**}